AGENDA ITEM:

#6

CASE NUMBER:

BOA 19-69 (City)

B.O.A. MEETING: July 24, 2019

LOCATION:

2699 Union Ave Ext.

OWNER/APPLICANT:

Jack Townes / James Williams

REPRESENTATIVE:

James Williams (Williams Sign Co.)

REQUEST:

Variances to allow a permanent, off-premise sign for a self-storage facility and to
waive any landscaping requirements for the proposed off-premise sign.

AREA:

+/-4.1578 acres

EXISTING ZONING:

Employment (EMP) and Commercial Mixed Use – 3 (CMU-3)

CONCLUSIONS
1. The applicant is seeking relief from Section 4.9.8 of the Unified Development Code to allow a permanent,
off-premise sign for a self-storage facility.
2. The subject property meets two of the three requirements listed under Sub-Section 4.9.8A: the site is zoned
EMP and CMU-3 and has access to a public street (Union Avenue Extended) from a legally recorded
easement. However, Paragraph 4.9.8A(2) further requires that the site is located within 300 feet of a U.S.
Interstate highway. Because the subject property is not located within 300 feet of any highway, a variance
from this requirement is necessary.
3. The applicant is also requesting a variance to waive any landscaping requirements for off-premise signs. This
variance is unnecessary, because, in accordance with Sub-Section 4.9.8F, landscaping is not required around
the base of a permanent, off-premise sign unless so conditioned by the Board of Adjustment, Land Use
Control Board or governing body.
4. The hardship or practical difficulty presented by the applicant that justifies the approval of a variance from
Paragraph 4.9.8A(2) is that the self-storage facility is not identifiable from the street without an off-premise
sign. The site is bounded by railroad tracks to the east and commercial property to the north, south and west.
Thus, the site is only accessible from the existing paved utility easement fronting Union Avenue Extended,
and would be extraordinarily difficult to locate without an off-premise sign.

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0
This proposal is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan per the land use decision criteria. See further
analysis on pages 16-17 of this report.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions
Staff Writer: Clarke Shupe-Diggs

E-mail: Clarke.Shupe@memphistn.gov
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

Union Ave Ext.

+/-50 linear feet

Zoning Atlas Page:

2035

Parcel ID:

028050 00037 and 028050 00038

Existing Zoning:

Employment (EMP) and Commercial Mixed Use – 3 (CMU-3)

PUBLIC NOTICE
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed. A total of 42 notices were mailed on July 10, 2019.
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Subject property located within the pink circle, Aulon neighborhood
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VICINITY MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow
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AERIAL

Subject property outlined in yellow, imagery from March 14, 2018
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ZONING MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow
Existing Zoning:

EMP and CMU-3

Surrounding Zoning
North:

EMP and abutting BOA 95-055

East:

EMP

South:

R-6

West:

Abutting CMU-2 and CMU-3, then OG and CMU-1
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LAND USE MAP

Subject property outlined in electric blue and indicated by a pink star
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SITE PHOTOS

EXISTING POST
SIGN

View of subject property from Union Avenue Extended, looking southeast

LOCATION OF SELFSTORAGE FACILITY

View of subject property from Union Avenue Extended, looking east
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EXISTING POST
SIGN

LOCATION OF PROPOSED
MONUMENT SIGN

View of the existing off-premise sign from Union Avenue Extended, looking northeast

View of subject property from the adjacent paved utility easement, looking east
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EXISTING
PYLON SIGN

View of an existing pylon sign from Union Avenue Extended, looking northeast
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MLGW GAS EASEMENT (2016)
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SITE PLAN
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EXISTING SIGN DETAIL
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PROPOSED SIGN DETAIL
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Request and Justification
The application, response to the variance criteria, and letter of intent have been added to this report.
The request is a variance to allow an off-premise sign for a self-service storage facility (Extra Space Storage) and
a variance to waive all landscaping requirements for the proposed off-premise sign. The owner of the subject
property received a citation for an existing, unpermitted off-premise sign in violation of the Memphis and Shelby
County Sign Ordinance (UDC Section 4.9).
The justification for this request is that the self-storage facility is sited more than 250 feet from the street (Union
Avenue Extended). The facility is further obscured from view by neighboring businesses fronting Union Avenue
Extended and sharing a paved utility easement. The applicant holds that because this easement serves as the only
point of ingress and egress for the site, a permanent, off-premise sign is needed to direct customers to the facility.
Variance Criteria
Staff agrees the variance criteria as set out in the Unified Development Code Sub-Section 9.22.6A are met.
9.22.6 Findings of Fact
A(1) Unusual characteristics of the property. The property is unusual in that it exhibits at least one of
the following exceptional physical features as compared to other properties located in the same
zoning district: exceptional topographic conditions, exceptional narrowness, exceptional
shallowness, exceptional shape or any other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition;
A(2) Practical difficulties or undue hardship. By reason of the unusual characteristics found to apply
in Paragraph 1, the strict application of any regulation found in this Code would result in peculiar
and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such
property;
A(3) The unusual characteristic found to apply in Paragraph 1 is not the result from any deliberate
action by the owner;
A(4) That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of an
adopted plan and this Code;
A(5) The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this development code
and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare;
A(6) The variance is not granted simply because by granting the variance, the property could be utilized
more profitably or that the applicant would save money.
Site Description
The subject property is located at 2699 Union Avenue Extended in the Aulon neighborhood. The site is comprised
of two adjacent parcels: a +/-3.8567-acre parcel (028050 00037) and a +/-0.3011-acre parcel (028050 00038).
The principal use of the larger parcel is a self-storage facility (Extra Space Storage) zoned Employment (EMP),
while the smaller parcel is a paved utility easement zoned Commercial Mixed Use – 3 (CMU-3). The self-storage
facility is exclusively accessible from Union Avenue Extended—ingress and egress to the facility is provided by
the paved utility easement.
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Consistency with Memphis 3.0
The subject property is located outside the scope of anchor neighborhoods designated for change, so the Memphis
3.0 General Plan’s Degree of Change considerations are not applicable to this proposal. On the other hand, the
subject property’s designated (Future) Land Use Categories are High Intensity Commercial & Services (CSH)
and Industrial Flex (IF). CSH areas are described in the Plan as auto-oriented corridors not suitable for future
intensification. Goals for CSH areas include the maintenance of larger-scale commercial centers where viable. IF
areas are described in the Plan as lower intensity industrial areas with a mix of uses and building scales. Goals
and objectives for IF areas include the evolution of single use industrial zones into mixed-use environments that
are compatible with adjacent neighborhoods.
The existing self-service storage facility is well suited to its IF designation, and it is unlikely that the facility’s
proposed off-premise sign would impact the intensity or commercial character of the surrounding area (because
the proposed sign is simply replacing an existing, nonconforming sign). Based on these criteria, Staff concludes
that the proposal to allow a permanent, off-premise sign for this facility is consistent with the Plan’s future land
use recommendations.
Consistency with Memphis 3.0 – Degree of Change

Subject property indicated by a pink star
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Consistency with Memphis 3.0 – Future Land Use

Subject property indicated by a pink star
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Conclusions
The applicant is seeking relief from Section 4.9.8 of the Unified Development Code to allow a permanent, offpremise sign for a self-storage facility. The subject property meets two of the three requirements listed under SubSection 4.9.8A: the site is zoned EMP and CMU-3 and has access to a public street (Union Avenue Extended)
from a legally recorded easement. However, Paragraph 4.9.8A(2) further requires that the site is located within
300 feet of a U.S. Interstate highway. Because the subject property is not located within 300 feet of any highway,
a variance from this requirement is necessary.
The applicant is also requesting a variance to waive any landscaping requirements for off-premise signs. This
variance is unnecessary, because, in accordance with Sub-Section 4.9.8F, landscaping is not required around the
base of a permanent, off-premise sign unless so conditioned by the Board of Adjustment, Land Use Control Board
or governing body.
The hardship or practical difficulty presented by the applicant that justifies the approval of a variance from
Paragraph 4.9.8A(2) is that the self-storage facility is not identifiable from the street without an off-premise sign.
The site is bounded by railroad tracks to the east and commercial property to the north, south and west. Thus, the
site is only accessible from the existing paved utility easement fronting Union Avenue Extended, and would be
extraordinarily difficult to locate without an off-premise sign.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval with conditions.
Conditions
1. Prior to forwarding this item to the Office of Construction Code Enforcement, the applicant shall submit a
final Site Plan to the Office of Planning and Development which addresses the following items:
A. The site plan shall indicate the exact dimensions of the sign’s mounted stone base.
B. All sign details shall be indicated on the site plan.
2. The approved sign shall be located no closer than 12 feet to the existing median barrier.
3. The approved sign shall not exceed the maximum height permitted for detached signs in the CMU-3 district.
4. Two decals shall be provided for the approved off-premise sign. The decal on the board shall include the name
of the current owner. The decal on the pole shall be at eye level and shall include the meter box address of the
sign. Decals shall be provided at the final inspection of the sign by the Building Official. Failure to display
the decals or improper display of the decals will result in the Office of Construction Code Enforcement taking
action as described in Paragraph 4.9.3C(4) of the Unified Development Code.
5. Any existing off-premise signs and all temporary signs on the site will be permanently removed.
6. Any change or deviation from the site plan upon the determination of the Planning Director shall be submitted
to the Board of Adjustment for review and approval or administrative review and approval by the Office of
Planning and Development.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City/County Engineer:

No comments.

City/County Fire Division:

No comments.

City Real Estate:

No comments received.

City/County Health Department:
Water Quality Branch & Septic Tank Program:

No comments received.

Shelby County Schools:

No comments received.

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water:
Land and Mapping-Address Assignment:

No comments received.

Office of Sustainability and Resilience:

No comments at this time.
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APPLICATION
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LETTER OF INTENT
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LETTERS RECEIVED
One letter of opposition was received at the time of completion of this report and has been subsequently attached.
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From: Ken Gregg <kgregg@cac.com>
Sent: Friday, July 12, 2019 10:34 AM
To: Shupe, Clarke
Cc: fkeller@cac.com
Subject: Case Number: BOA 19-69
Dear Mr. Shupe,
We have received the Notice of Public Hearing for the above referenced Case Number. We are
opposed to this case for the following reasons:
Our company is located at 2655 Union Avenue Extended, adjacent to and just south of the
referenced new sign relocation. From the Site Plan provided, it appears that the new sign might
impede traffic exiting from our parking lot, attempting to get to Union Avenue Extended. Our
parking lot exit is near the front of the lot, directly south of the proposed sign location. Currently,
traffic exiting our lot pulls across the indicated area to face west at the street to be able to then
pull out on Union Avenue Extended. If this new sign is in the way, traffic would have to exit our
lot, turn due east, drive to the end of a median, make a U-turn, then drive due west to get to
Union Avenue Extended. We feel that this inconvenience will instead cause traffic exiting our lot
to attempt to enter Union Avenue Extended on the south side of the sign in the lane used by
traffic turning off of Union Avenue Extended, increasing the likelihood of accidents at this location.
I realize this may be a bit confusing. I’d be happy to discuss by phone if you would like, or feel
free to make a site visit and talk with either myself of Frank Keller for clarification.
Thank you.
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Ken Gregg, President
Computer Applications Corporation
2655 Union Avenue Extended
Memphis, TN 38112
901.458.8630 (office)
901.268.6865 (cell)
http://www.cac.com

From: Shupe, Clarke [mailto:Clarke.Shupe@memphistn.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2019 11:25 AM
To: Ken Gregg
Cc: fkeller@cac.com
Subject: Re: Case Number: BOA 19-69

Mr. Gregg,
Thank you for sharing your concerns. I will include your email in the final Staff Report for this
case.
I have attached a copy of the applicant's sign rendering in order to address your comments
regarding the potential traffic impact of this proposal. This rendering presents a view of the
sign from the driveway in front of your parking lot's exit. Am I correct in observing that the
location presented in the rendering would still allow for traffic to exit your parking lot without
driving the length of the median? I'm happy to discuss this further, if you do not believe this to
be the case.
Sincerely,
Clarke Shupe-Diggs
Planning Intern
Memphis & Shelby County
Office of Planning and Development
City Hall, Suite 467
125 North Main, Memphis, TN 38103
p: (901)-636-6619
e: clarke.shupe@memphistn.gov
Visit our website
From: Ken Gregg <kgregg@cac.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2019 3:54 PM
To: Shupe, Clarke
Cc: fkeller@cac.com
Subject: RE: Case Number: BOA 19-69
Hello Clarke,
Thanks for providing additional information about the location of this sign. If the distance from the
street is the indicated 20 feet, and if the new sign is about the same size as the existing sign, it
appears that there will be sufficient space between the sign and the median for traffic from our lot
to exit to Union Avenue Extended without driving the length of the median.
Thanks,
Ken Gregg

